
 
 

1 

 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE & THE PUBLIC SERVICE 

Government of Jamaica Contract/Legal Obligation Waivers Approved for the period March 1 – March 31, 2013. 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates 

derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

8703 

OCM PRODUCTIONS 

LIMITED 

Purchase of 2013 

Volkswagen Amarok 

562,267.68 337,360.61 - 519,535.33 

- - - - 1,419,163.62 

9004 

TIME WARNER CABLE 

"WINNERS CIRCLE" 

Importation of 

promotional items 554,708.80 - - 549,161.71 - - - - 1,103,870.51 

 

H.H. GREGG INC. 

PRESIDENTS CLUB 2013 & 

GENERAL MANAGERS 

PROMO 2013 

Importation of 

promotional items 359,918.31 - - 356,319.13 - - - - 716,237.44 

8703 

RALSTON FRAY purchase of 2013 

Toyota Hilux 858,519.29 372,025.02 - 533,569.74 - - - - 1,764,114.05 

8703 

RICHARD WATSON purchase of 2012 

Volkswagen T5 606,527.19 - - 433,666.94 - - - - 1,040,194.13 

8703 NOEL WILSON 

purchase of 2013 

Toyota Hilux 858,519.29 372,025.02 - 533,569.74 - - - - 1,764,114.05 

8703 RAMSAY HANSON 

purchase of 2011 

Toyota Tacoma 713,904.36 309,358.55 - 443,691.56 - - - - 1,466,954.47 

 



 
 

2 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

8703 

DEAN FINDLAY Purchase of 2013 

Volkswagen Amarok 703,239.89 304,737.28 - 437,063.59 - - - - 1,445,040.76 

8703 

NEWPORT MILLS LIMITED Purchase of 2013 

Volkswagen Amarok 843,401.52 365,473.99 - 524,174.04 - - - - 1,733,049.55 

8703 DANE FOOTE 

purchase of 2013 

Toyota Hilux 780,938.19 338,406.54 - 485,353.08 - - - - 1,604,697.81 

8474, 8466 CEMEX JAMAICA LIMITED 

purchase of spare 

parts - - - 518,706.04 - - - - 518,706.04 

 

SECURITY NETWORK OF 

AMERICA 

Importation of 

promotional items 214,142.73 - - 212,001.30 - - - - 426,144.03 

8703 

FIESTA CAR RENTALS 

LIMITED 

purchase of two 

2013 Toyota Corolla 563,868.56 338,321.13 - - - - - - 902,189.69 

8474, 8466 CEMEX JAMAICA LIMITED 

purchase of spare 

parts - - - 727,823.41 - - - - 727,823.41 

6307, 7616, 

3926,6205, 4819, 

9506, 6505,4202, 

6302,  VOLVO TRUCKS 

Importation of 

promotional items 117,623.55 - - 116,456.22 - - - - 234,079.77 

4202, 9506, 

8523, 3304 

6505 METALOGIX 

Importation of 

promotional items 29,319.13 - - 28,926.94 - - - - 58,246.07 



 
 

3 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

3304, 3307, 

3401, 3305,  

6302, 8518,  

4202, 6913, 

7013 

HILTI (CANADA) 

CORPORATION 

Importation of 

promotional items 86,495.16 - - 85,630.21 - - - - 172,125.37 

6302 VOLVO 

Importation of 

promotional items 

                 

138,068.00                           -                             -    

                 

136,687.32                          -                                  -                        -                     -    274,755.32 

N/A 

CARIBBEAN 

EXAMINATIONS  

COUNCIL 

hotel 

accommodation 

                             

-                             -                             -    

                 

136,687.32                          -                                  -                        -                     -    136,687.32 

8703 

J WRAY & NEPHEW 

LIMITED/APPLETON 

DIVISION 

purchase of 2 2012 

Ranger XLT 'L' and  

1 2012 Ranger XLT 

pick-up 

                 

438,610.67  

             

482,471.74   

                 

803,315.44                          -                                  -                        -                     -    1,724,397.85 

8703 

CLIFTON GRANDISON purchase of 2013 

Ford Ranger XLT 

                 

231,757.00  

             

254,932.70   

                 

424,462.94                          -                                  -                        -                     -    911,152.64 

8703 

DAVID I. VERNON purchase of 1 2013 

Isuzu D-Max 

                 

160,671.70  

             

176,738.87   

                 

294,270.22                          -                                  -                        -                     -    631,680.79 

8703 

ANDREW M. MCFARLANE purchase of 2012 

Volkswagen  

Amarok - Highline 251,471.13 276,618.25  460,569.38 - - - - 988,658.76 

8703 

DAN O’RIELLY/GOODWILL 

FARMS LIMITED 

purchase of 2013 

Toyota  Hilux 288,986.18 317,884.80  529,278.19 - - - - 1,136,149.17 

 

 



 
 

4 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

N/A 

WARREN ANDRESON penalty on property 

purchase - - - - 47,270.00 - - - 47,270.00 

N/A 

ALISCHA SIMPSON penalty on property 

purchase - - - - 105,020.00 - - - 105,020.00 

N/A 

KENTY CHAMBERS penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 37,770.00 - - - 

37,770.00 

N/A 

REGINALD DOUGLAS penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 80,020.00 - - - 

80,020.00 

N/A 

JAVAN WRIGHT penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 26,270.00 - - - 

26,270.00 

N/A 

JOYCE LAUGHMAN penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 5,570.00 - - - 

5,570.00 

N/A 

WINSOME WILLIAMS penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 52,020.00 - - - 

52,020.00 

N/A 

ROBERT LYNCH penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 152,220.00 - - - 

152,220.00 

N/A 

UCAL RANGLIN penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 26,270.00 - - - 

26,270.00 

N/A 

JUNIOR BROWN penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 26,270.00 - - - 

26,270.00 

N/A 

JANEPHAR JONES penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 87,520.00 - - - 

87,520.00 

N/A 

VELMORE LAWSON penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 34,270.00 - - - 

34,270.00 



 
 

5 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

N/A 

DOUGLAS JOHNSON penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 63,020.00 - - - 

63,020.00 

N/A 

WINSTON MURDOCK penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 52,520.00 - - - 

52,520.00 

N/A 

NOREENE CAMPBELL REID penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 41,020.00 - - - 

41,020.00 

N/A 

WESLEY SEATON penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 31,920.00 - - - 

31,920.00 

N/A 

KENNETH REYNOLDS penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 105,020.00 - - - 

105,020.00 

N/A 

PATRICK ALLEN penalty on property 

purchase 

- 

- - - 18,920.00 - - - 

18,920.00 

TOTAL   9,362,958.33 4,246,354.50 - 9,290,919.79 992,910.00 - - - 23,893,142.62 

 



 
 

6 

 

 

Charitable Waivers Approved for the period March 1 – March 31, 2013. 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates 

derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

9506 

BREDS THE TREASURE 

BEACH FOUNDATION 

shipment of practice 

nets and cricket 

covers 172,120.80 - - 170,399.59 - - - - 342,520.39 

8703 

THE JAMAICA COUNCIL 

FOR PERSONS WITH 

DISABILITIES/MRS. 

YOLANDA BAILEY 

one 2007 Toyota 

Alphard motor car 347,148.00 451,292.40 - 322,674.07 - - - - 1,121,114.47 

8713, 9898 ONE LOVE 4 KIDS (OL4K) 

one powered 

wheelchair for Mr. 

Lamar Grant and two 

barrels containing 

foodstuff etc 96,430.00 - - 95,465.70 - - - - 191,895.70 

 

SINGLE MOTHERS IN 

PROGRESS 

shipment of office 

furniture,clothing etc 134,798.00 - - 133,153.02 - - - - 267,951.02 

3822 

DIABETES ASSOCIATION 

OF JAMAICA 

A1C testing and 

checking cartridges - - - 147,419.42 - - - - 147,419.42 



 
 

7 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE TAX   PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

N/A 

TEAMS FOR MEDICAL 

MISSIONS 

construction of 

homes for Mr. Jimmy 

Bariff and Ms Janet 

Livermore's family  - - 71,879.60 - - - - 71,879.60 

9898 

MYC FOR CHILD 

DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

one barrel 

containing clothing 

and other items for 

the Strathmore 

Gardens Child Care 

Facility 13,449.80 - - 13,315.30 - - - - 26,765.10 

8703 

EAST JAMAICA 

CONFERENCE OF 

SEVENTH-DAY 

ADVENTISTS FOR MR 

SAMUEL LEWIS 2013 Toyota Rav 4 423,649.08 508,378.90 - 503,295.11 - - - - 1,435,323.09 

4016, 8467 

SOS CHILDREN'S VILLAGE 

OF JAMAICA 

FOUNDATION  

playground 

equipment 347,670.51 - - 344,193.80 - - - - 691,864.31 

9603 THE ANIMAL HOUSE 

items for stray and 

abandoned animals 53,827.19 - - 53,288.92 - - - - 107,116.11 

9898 

CANADIAN 

INTERNATIONAL LIFE 

OUTREACH ARM 

(CILOAM) 

4 barrels and 1 box 

containing clothing, 

shoes 9,604.00 - - 9,507.96 - - - - 19,111.96 

6212 

JAMAICA CANCER 

SOCIETY 

Mastectomy 

products 304,081.81 - - 301,040.99 - - - - 605,122.80 



 
 

8 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

6203 

VICTORS' GOSPEL 

MINISTRIES 

INTERNATIONAL  

school supplies, 

toiletries, clothing 156,304.00 - - 154,740.96 - - - - 311,044.96 

9898 JOY MCKENZIE 

12 boxes of clothing, 

toys and others 29,409.00 - - 29,114.91 - - - - 58,523.91 

9401, 7100 

INTERNATIONAL BIBLE 

WAY CHURCH OF JESUS 

CHRIST, INC 298 used chairs 169,020.72 - - 167,330.51 - - - - 336,351.23 

8440 

CORNERSTONE MINISRIES 

CHRISTIAN CENTERED 

VOCATIONAL TRAINING 

SCHOOL 

filing cabinet, manila 

folders etc 27,441.69 - - 27,167.28 - - - - 54,608.97 

9898 

FAITH FELLOWSHIP 

MISSIONARY CHURCH OF 

GOD 

clothing, tents, 

chairs, mixers 253,673.60 - - 251,136.86 - - - - 504,810.46 

1061190 

HOPE ZOO 

PRESERVATION 

FOUNDATION LIMITED Three Zebras 587,834.48 - - 339,474.60 - - - - 927,309.08 

 

RAPHA DIALYSIS 

CENTRE/CURTIS YEATES 

dialysis supplies from 

Rockwell Medical 187,417.45 - - 340,162.67 - - - - 527,580.12 



 
 

9 

 

 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

 Food for the Poor 

importation of 

hardware materials, 

food, furniture,  

pharmaceuticals, 

medical supplies, 

blankets, etc; 

importation of 

furniture, hospital 

supplies, books, etc.; 

importation of 

medical supplies, 

clothing, furniture, 

food etc 156,572,974.35 - - 192,930,362.64 - - - - 349,503,336.99 

TOTAL    

       

159,886,854.48  

          

959,671.30                           -    

       

196,405,123.91                          -                                  -                       -                     -    

       

357,251,649.69  

 

 



 
 

10 

 

 

De Minimis Waivers Approved for the period March 1 – March 31, 2013. 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates 

derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
  GCT  

WAIVED   
TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   STAMP DUTY  
DEPARTURE 

TAX  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

4911 

JAMAICA FOOTBALL 

FEDERATION 

importation of 

tickets 227,119.48 - - 224,848.28 - - - - 451,967.76 

 CHERRYL GORDON 

importation of 

personnel effects 404,827.36   400,779.08     805,606.44 

n/a DELMENA GORDON property tax  - - - - - - - 5,150.00 5,150.00 

n/a AUTHUR REID property tax  - - - - - - - 41,544.00 41,544.00 

8704 ELEASIA CHARLES 

importation of 2010 

Nissan Altima - 141,513.78 - - - - - - 141,513.78 

2309 

CARIBBEAN 

AQUACULTURE LIMITED 

importation of fish 

and shrimp feed 243,418.81   307,924.80 - - - - 551,343.61 

8436 COLLIN WRIGHT 

purchase of 

Schermer Stunner 44,225.15   43,782.90 - - - - 88,008.05 

 

CARIB STAR SHIPPING 

LIMITED importation of seals 137,387.87 - - 181,365.73 - - - - 318,753.60 

n/a HOWARD DENNIS ET AL 

re-transfer of 

property - - - - 400,000.00 - - - 400,000.00 

n/a EVAN FERGUSON 

re-transfer of 

property                              -                             -                             -                                 -             800,000.00                                -                       -                     -    

              

800,000.00  



 
 

11 

 

 

Non Cap Waivers Approved for the period March 1 – March 31, 2013. 

Disclaimer: The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers.  Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates 

derived from the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing 

these transactions. 

TARIFF HEADING APPLICANT 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

OF ITEMS 
  CET  

WAIVED   
  SCT  

WAIVED   
 ASD  

WAIVED  
 TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED   
  GCT  

WAIVED   

 DEPARTURE  
TAX 

WAIVED  
 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

8704 

JAMAICA 

CONSTABULARY 

FORCE 

transfer of five 2013 

Toyota Coraolla, 

three 2013 Toyota  

Rav4 and two 2013 

Mitsubishi L200 4,272,702.95 5,127,243.54  4,370,975.11 - - - - 

N/A 

JAMAICA BAUXITE 

INSTITUTE 

importation of 

equipment - - - 24,117,321.24 - - - - 

N/A 

MINISTRY OF 

TRANSPORT, WORKS 

AND HOUSING 

re-transfer of 

property - - - - 424,000.00 - - - 

4911 

TRANSPORT 

AUTHORITY 

importation of 

laminating material 149,292.84 - - 147,799.91 - - - - 

8702 

JAMAICA URBAN 

TRANSIT COMPANY 

importation of thirty-

five buses 114,342,795.00 - - - - - - - 

N/A 

MINISTRY OF 

TRANSPORT, WORKS 

AND HOUSING 

re-transfer of 

property - - - - 120,000.00 - - - 

TOTAL   

       

118,764,790.79  

       

5,127,243.54                           -    

         

28,636,096.26           544,000.00                                -                       -                     -    



 
 

12 

 

 

 

KEY 
  CET  

WAIVED   

  SCT  

WAIVED   

 ASD  

WAIVED  GCT WAIVED   

TRANSFER TAX 

 WAIVED     STAMP DUTY   

DEPARTURE  

TAX 

WAIVED 

 PROPERTY TAX 

WAIVED   TOTAL   

GOVERNMENT 

CONTRACTS AND LEGAL 

OBLIGATION 9,362,958.33 4,246,354.50 - 9,290,919.79 992,910.00 - - - 23,893,142.62 

CHARITABLE  159,886,854.48 959,671.30 - 196,405,123.91 - - - - 357,251,649.69 

DE MINIMIS 1,056,978.67 141,513.78 - 1,158,700.79 1,200,000.00 - - 46,694.00 3,603,887.24 

NON-CAP 118,764,790.79 5,127,243.54 - 28,636,096.26 544,000.00 - - - 153,072,130.59 

 

Disclaimer:  

The Ministry of Finance & the Public Service wishes to advise that the Waivers described below indicate approved but not necessarily utilized waivers. Additionally, the amounts waived are estimates derived from 
the values provided the Applicants which in some instances do not necessarily include the cost of shipping, insurance etc. The Ministry assumes no responsibility for any errors made in describing these 

transactions. 


